SCHEDULES

[^{F1}SCHEDULE 4ZA

STAMP DUTY LAND TAX: HIGHER RATES FOR ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS AND DWELLINGS PURCHASED BY COMPANIES

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 4ZA inserted (with effect in accordance with s. 128(5)(6) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2016 (c. 24), s. 128(3) (with s. 128(9)(10))

PART 3

SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS

Further provision in connection with paragraph 3(6) and (7)

- 8 (1) This paragraph applies where by reason of paragraph 3(7) a chargeable transaction ("the transaction concerned") [^{F2}is not] a higher rates transaction for the purposes of paragraph 1.
 - (2) The land transaction ("the subsequent transaction") by reference to which the condition in paragraph 3(7)(b) [^{F3}is] met may not be taken into account for the purposes of paragraph 3(6)(b) in determining whether any other chargeable transaction is a higher rates transaction.
 - (3) A land transaction return in respect of the transaction concerned may be amended, to take account of [^{F4}the application of paragraph 3(7)], at any time within whichever of the following periods expires later—
 - (a) the period of 3 months beginning within the effective date of the subsequent transaction, and
 - (b) the period of 12 months beginning with the filing date for the return.
 - (4) Where a land transaction return in respect of the transaction concerned is amended to take account of [^{F5}the application of paragraph 3(7)] (and not for any other reason), paragraph 6(2A) of Schedule 10 (notice of amendment of return to be accompanied by the contract for the transaction etc) does not apply in relation to the amendment.

Textual Amendments

- F2 Words in Sch. 4ZA para. 8(1) substituted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 10(a)
- F3 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 8(2) substituted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 10(b)

- F4 Words in Sch. 4ZA para. 8(3) substituted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 10(c)
- F5 Words in Sch. 4ZA para. 8(4) substituted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 10(d)

Spouses and civil partners purchasing alone

- (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies in relation to a chargeable transaction if—
 - (a) the purchaser (or one of them) is married or in a civil partnership on the effective date,
 - (b) the purchaser and the purchaser's spouse or civil partner are living together on that date, and
 - (c) the purchaser's spouse or civil partner is not a purchaser in relation to the transaction.
 - (2) The transaction is to be treated as being a higher rates transaction for the purposes of paragraph 1 if it would have been a higher rates transaction had the purchaser's spouse or civil partner been a purchaser.
 - (3) Persons who are married to, or are civil partners of, each other are treated as living together for the purposes of this [^{F6}Schedule] if they are so treated for the purposes of the Income Tax Acts (see section 1011 of the Income Tax Act 2007).

Textual Amendments

F6 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 9(3) substituted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 11

I^{F7}Spouses and civil partners purchasing from one another

Textual Amendments

- F7 Sch. 4ZA para. 9A and cross-heading inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 4
- 9A (1) A chargeable transaction is not a higher rates transaction for the purposes of paragraph 1 if—
 - (a) there is only one purchaser,
 - (b) there is only one vendor, and
 - (c) on the effective date of the transaction the two of them are—
 - (i) married to, or civil partners of, each other, and
 - (ii) living together (see paragraph 9(3)).
 - (2) Where—
 - (a) there are two purchasers in relation to a chargeable transaction, and
 - (b) one of them ("P") is also the vendor in relation to the transaction,

P is to be treated for the purposes of sub-paragraph (1) as not being a purchaser.

(3) Where—

(a) there are two vendors in relation to a chargeable transaction, and

9

Status: Point in time view as at 30/03/2018.

Changes to legislation: Finance Act 2003, PART 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

(b) one of them ("V") is also the purchaser in relation to the transaction, V is to be treated for the purposes of sub-paragraph (1) as not being a vendor.]

^{F8}Property adjustment on divorce, dissolution of civil partnership etc

Textual Amendments

F8 Sch. 4ZA para. 9B and cross-heading inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 5

- 9B (1) This paragraph applies where—
 - (a) a person ("A") has a major interest in a dwelling,
 - (b) a property adjustment order has been made in respect of the interest for the benefit of another person ("B"), and
 - (c) the dwelling—
 - (i) is B's only or main residence, and
 - (ii) is not A's only or main residence.
 - (2) A is to be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as not having the interest in the dwelling.
 - (3) "Property adjustment order" means—
 - (a) an order under section 24(1)(b) of the Matrimonial Causes Act 1973 (property adjustment orders in connection with matrimonial proceedings),
 - (b) an order under section 17(1)(a)(ii) of the Matrimonial and Family Proceedings Act 1984 (property adjustment orders after overseas divorce) corresponding to such an order as is mentioned in paragraph (a),
 - (c) an order under Article 26(1)(b) of the Matrimonial Causes (Northern Ireland) Order 1978 (property adjustment orders in connection with divorce proceedings etc),
 - (d) an order under Article 21(a)(ii) of the Matrimonial and Family Proceedings (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (property adjustment orders after overseas divorce) corresponding to such an order as is mentioned in paragraph (c),
 - (e) an order under paragraph 7(1)(b) of Schedule 5 or paragraph 7(1)(b) of Schedule 15 to the Civil Partnership Act 2004 (property adjustment orders in connection with dissolution etc of civil partnership), or
 - (f) an order under paragraph 9 of Schedule 7 or paragraph 9 of Schedule 17 to the Civil Partnership Act 2004 (property adjustment orders in connection with overseas dissolution etc of civil partnership) corresponding to such an order as is mentioned in paragraph (e).]

Settlements and bare trusts

- 10 (1) Sub-paragraph (3) applies in relation to a land transaction if—
 - (a) the main subject-matter of the transaction consists of a major interest in one or more dwellings,
 - (b) the purchaser (or one of them) is acting as trustee of a settlement, and
 - (c) under the terms of the settlement a beneficiary will be entitled to—
 (i) occupy the dwelling or dwellings for life, or

(ii) income earned in respect of the dwelling or dwellings.

- (2) Sub-paragraph (3) also applies in relation to a land transaction if—
 - (a) the main subject-matter of the transaction consists of a term of years absolute in a dwelling, and
 - (b) the purchaser (or one of them) is acting as a trustee of a bare trust.
- (3) Where this sub-paragraph applies in relation to a land transaction the beneficiary of the settlement or bare trust (rather than the trustee) is to be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as the purchaser (or as one of them).
- (4) Paragraphs 3(3) and 4 of Schedule 16 (trustees to be treated as the purchaser) have effect subject to sub-paragraph (3).
- 11 (1) Sub-paragraph (3) applies where—
 - (a) a person is a beneficiary under a settlement,
 - (b) a major interest in a dwelling forms part of the trust property, and
 - (c) under the terms of the settlement, the beneficiary is entitled to— (i) occupy the dwelling for life, or
 - (ii) income earned in respect of the dwelling.
 - (2) Sub-paragraph (3) also applies where—
 - (a) a person is a beneficiary under a bare trust, and
 - (b) a term of years absolute in a dwelling forms part of the trust property.
 - (3) Where this sub-paragraph applies—
 - (a) the beneficiary is to be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as holding the interest in the dwelling, and
 - (b) if the trustee of the settlement or bare trust disposes of the interest, the beneficiary is to be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as having disposed of it.
- 12 (1) This paragraph applies where, by reason of paragraph 10 or 11 or paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 16, the child of a person ("P") would (but for this paragraph) be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as—
 - (a) being the purchaser in relation to a land transaction,
 - (b) holding an interest in a dwelling, or
 - (c) having disposed of an interest in a dwelling.

[But this paragraph does not apply if the trustee (or any of the trustees) of the $^{F9}(1A)$ settlement or bare trust concerned—

- (a) was the purchaser in relation to the land transaction,
- (b) holds the interest in the dwelling, or
- (c) disposed of the interest in the dwelling,

in the exercise of powers conferred on the trustee by reason of a relevant court appointment made in respect of the child concerned.

(1B) In sub-paragraph (1A) "relevant court appointment" means-

- (a) an appointment under section 16 of the Mental Capacity Act 2005,
- (b) an appointment under section 113 of the Mental Capacity Act (Northern Ireland) 2016, or

Status: Point in time view as at 30/03/2018. Changes to legislation: Finance Act 2003, PART 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have

- been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)
 - (c) an equivalent appointment under the law of a country or territory outside England, Wales and Northern Ireland.]
- (2) Where this paragraph applies—
 - (a) P and any [^{F10}relevant] spouse or civil partner of P are to be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as being the purchaser, holding the interest or (as the case may be) having disposed of the interest, and
 - (b) the child is not to be so treated.
- [^{F11}(3) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (2) a spouse or civil partner of P is "relevant" if the spouse or civil partner—
 - (a) is not a parent of the child, and
 - (b) is living together with P (see paragraph 9(3)).]
- $F^{12}(4)$

(5) "Child" means a person under the age of 18.

Textual Amendments

- F9 Sch. 4ZA para. 12(1A)(1B) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 6(1)
- F10 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 12(2)(a) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 12(2)
- F11 Sch. 4ZA para. 12(3) substituted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 12(3)
- F12 Sch. 4ZA para. 12(4) omitted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by virtue of Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 12(4)
- 13 (1) This paragraph applies in relation to a land transaction if—
 - (a) the main subject-matter of the transaction consists of a major interest in one or more dwellings,
 - (b) the purchaser (or one of them) is acting as trustee of a settlement,
 - (c) that purchaser is an individual, and
 - (d) under the terms of the settlement a beneficiary is not entitled to—
 - (i) occupy the dwelling or dwellings for life, or
 - (ii) income earned in respect of the dwelling or dwellings.
 - (2) In determining whether the transaction falls within paragraph 4 or paragraph 7—
 - (a) if the purchaser mentioned in sub-paragraph (1) is the only purchaser, ignore paragraph (a) of those paragraphs, and
 - (b) if that purchaser is not the only purchaser, ignore paragraph (a) of those paragraphs when having regard to that purchaser.

Partnerships

- 14 (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies in relation to a chargeable transaction whose subjectmatter consists of a major interest in one or more dwellings if—
 - (a) the purchaser (or one of them) is a partner in a partnership, but
 - (b) the purchaser does not enter into the transaction for the purposes of the partnership.

Status: Point in time view as at 30/03/2018.

Changes to legislation: Finance Act 2003, PART 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

- (2) For the purposes of determining whether the transaction falls within paragraph 3 or 6 any major interest in any other dwelling that is held by or on behalf of the partnership for the purposes of a trade carried on by the partnership is not to be treated as held by or on behalf of the purchaser.
- (3) Paragraph 2(1)(a) of Schedule 15 (chargeable interests held by partnerships treated as held by the partners) has effect subject to sub-paragraph (2).

Alternative finance arrangements

- 15 (1) This paragraph applies in relation to a chargeable transaction which is the first transaction under an alternative finance arrangement entered into between a person and a financial institution.
 - (2) The person (rather than the institution) is to be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as the purchaser in relation to the transaction.
 - (3) In this paragraph—

"alternative finance arrangement" means an arrangement of a kind mentioned in section 71A(1) or 73(1);

"financial institution" has the meaning it has in those sections (see section 73BA);

"first transaction", in relation to an alternative finance arrangement, has the meaning given by section 71A(1)(a) or (as the case may be) section 73(1) (a)(i).

Major interests in dwellings inherited jointly

- 16 (1) This paragraph applies where by virtue of an inheritance—
 - (a) a person ("P") becomes jointly entitled with one or more other persons to a major interest in a dwelling, and
 - (b) P's beneficial share in the interest does not exceed 50% (see subparagraph (4)).
 - (2) P is not to be treated for the purposes of paragraph 3(4)(a) or 6(1)(e) as having the major interest at any time during the period of three years beginning with the date of the inheritance.
 - (3) But if at any time during that period of three years P becomes the only person beneficially entitled to the whole of the interest or P's beneficial share in the interest exceeds 50% P is, from that time, to be treated as having the major interest for the purposes of paragraph 3(4)(a) and 6(1)(e) (subject to any disposal by P).
 - (4) P's share in the interest exceeds 50% if—
 - (a) P is beneficially entitled as a tenant in common or coparcener to more than half the interest,
 - (b) P and P's spouse or civil partner taken together are beneficially entitled as tenants in common or coparceners to more than half the interest, or
 - (c) P and P's spouse or civil partner are beneficially entitled as joint tenants to the interest and there is no more than one other joint tenant who is so entitled.

(5) In this section "inheritance" means the acquisition of an interest in or towards satisfaction of an entitlement under or in relation to the will of a deceased person, or on the intestacy of a deceased person.

Dwellings outside England, ^{F13}... and Northern Ireland

Textual Amendments

F13 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 17 cross-heading omitted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(4) of the amending Act) by virtue of Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 13

(1) In the provisions of this Schedule specified in sub-paragraph (3), references to a "dwelling" include references to a dwelling situated in a country or territory outside England^{F14}... and Northern Ireland.

[In the application of those provisions in relation to a dwelling situated in Wales—

- ^{F15}(1A) (a) references to a "major interest" in the dwelling are to an interest in the dwelling of a kind mentioned in section 117(2),
 - (b) references to a "land transaction" in relation to the dwelling are to the acquisition of an interest in the dwelling, and
 - (c) references to the "effective date" of a land transaction in relation to the dwelling are to the date on which the interest in the dwelling is acquired.]
 - (2) In the application of those provisions in relation to a dwelling situated in a country or territory outside England, Wales and Northern Ireland—
 - (a) references to a "major interest" in the dwelling are to an equivalent interest in the dwelling under the law of that country or territory,
 - (b) references to persons being beneficially entitled as joint tenants, tenants in common or coparceners to an interest in the dwelling are to persons having an equivalent entitlement to the interest in the dwelling under the law of that country or territory,
 - (c) references to a "land transaction" in relation to the dwelling are to the acquisition of an interest in the dwelling under the law of that country or territory,
 - (d) references to the "effective date" of a land transaction in relation to the dwelling are to the date on which the interest in the dwelling is acquired under the law of that country or territory,
 - (e) references to "inheritance" are to the acquisition of an interest from a deceased person's estate in accordance with the laws of that country or territory concerning the inheritance of property.
 - (3) The provisions of this Schedule referred to in sub-paragraphs (1)[^{F16}, (1A)] and (2) are—
 - (a) paragraph 3(4), $(6)(b)[^{F17}$, (ba)], (c) and (d) and $(7)(b)[^{F18}$, (ba)] and (c),
 - (b) paragraph 6(1)(e),
 - [paragraph 9B,]
 - ^{F19}(ba)
 - (c) paragraph 11,
 - (d) paragraph 14(2), and

- (e) paragraph 16.
- (4) Where the child of a person ("P") has an interest in a dwelling which is situated in a country or territory outside England^{F20}... and Northern Ireland, P and any [^{F21}relevant] spouse or civil partner of P are to be treated for the purposes of this Schedule as having that interest.
- [^{F22}(5) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (4) a spouse or civil partner of P is "relevant" if the spouse or civil partner—
 - (a) is not a parent of the child, and
 - (b) is living together with P (see paragraph 9(3)).]

[Sub-paragraph (4) does not apply if the interest in the dwelling was acquired in $F^{23}(5A)$ the child's name or on the child's behalf by a person acting in exercise of powers

- (SA) the end s name of on the end s behan by a person acting in exercise of powers conferred on that person by reason of a relevant court appointment made in respect of the child.
 - (5B) In sub-paragraph (5A) "relevant court appointment" has the meaning given by paragraph 12(1B).]

Textual Amendments

- F14 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 17(1) omitted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(4) of the amending Act) by virtue of Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(2)
- F15 Sch. 4ZA para. 17(1A) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(4) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(3)
- F16 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 17(3) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(4) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(4)(a)
- F17 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 17(3)(a) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(4)(b)(i)
- F18 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 17(3)(a) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(4)(b)(ii)
- F19 Sch. 4ZA para. 17(3)(ba) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(4)(c)
- F20 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 17(4) omitted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(4) of the amending Act) by virtue of Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(5)(a)
- F21 Word in Sch. 4ZA para. 17(4) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(5)(b)
- F22 Sch. 4ZA para. 17(5) substituted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(6)
- F23 Sch. 4ZA para. 17(5A)(5B) inserted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 6(2)
- F24 Sch. 4ZA para. 17(6) omitted (with effect in accordance with Sch. 11 para. 16(1)-(3) of the amending Act) by virtue of Finance Act 2018 (c. 3), Sch. 11 para. 14(7)

What counts as a dwelling

- 18 (1) This paragraph sets out rules for determining what counts as a dwelling for the purposes of this Schedule.
 - (2) A building or part of a building counts as a dwelling if-

Status: Point in time view as at 30/03/2018.

Changes to legislation: Finance Act 2003, PART 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

- (a) it is used or suitable for use as a single dwelling, or
- (b) it is in the process of being constructed or adapted for such use.
- (3) Land that is, or is to be, occupied or enjoyed with a dwelling as a garden or grounds (including any building or structure on that land) is taken to be part of that dwelling.
- (4) Land that subsists, or is to subsist, for the benefit of a dwelling is taken to be part of that dwelling.
- (5) The main subject-matter of a transaction is also taken to consist of or include an interest in a dwelling if—
 - (a) substantial performance of a contract constitutes the effective date of that transaction by virtue of a relevant deeming provision,
 - (b) the main subject-matter of the transaction consists of or includes an interest in a building, or a part of a building, that is to be constructed or adapted under the contract for use as a single dwelling, and
 - (c) construction or adaptation of the building, or part of a building, has not begun by the time the contract is substantially performed.
- (6) In sub-paragraph (5)—
 - "contract" includes any agreement;

"relevant deeming provision" means any of sections 44 to 45A or paragraph 5(1) or (2) of Schedule 2A or paragraph 12A of Schedule 17A;

"substantially performed" has the same meaning as in section 44.

- (7) A building or part of a building used for a purpose specified in section 116(2) or (3) is not used as a dwelling for the purposes of sub-paragraph (2) or (5).
- (8) Where a building or part of a building is used for a purpose mentioned in subparagraph (7), no account is to be taken for the purposes of sub-paragraph (2) of its suitability for any other use.

Power to modify this Schedule

- 19 (1) The Treasury may by regulations amend or otherwise modify this Schedule for the purpose of preventing certain chargeable transactions from being higher rates transactions for the purposes of paragraph 1.
 - (2) The provision which may be included in regulations under this paragraph by reason of section 114(6)(c) includes incidental or consequential provision which may cause a chargeable transaction to be a higher rates transaction for the purposes of paragraph 1.]

Status:

Point in time view as at 30/03/2018.

Changes to legislation:

Finance Act 2003, PART 3 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 02 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.